

THE BEEF SHORTHORN SOCIETY OF AUSTRALIA INCORPORATED

STATEMENT OF PURPOSES

- 1. The name of the proposed incorporated association is The Beef Shorthorn Society of Australia Incorporated.
- 2. The purposes for which the proposed incorporated association is established are:
 - (a) To maintain and improve the breeds of Beef Shorthorn and Australian Shorthorn cattle in Australia, giving particular attention to the maintenance and the purity of the Beef Shorthorn breed.
 - (b) To make and from time to time as deemed necessary to revoke or amend regulations relating to the entry of animals in:
 - (i) The Beef Shorthorn Herd Book of Australia
 - (ii) The Australian Shorthorn Herd Book
 - (c) To encourage any person, firm, company or organization interested in the breeding of Beef Shorthorns and/or Australian Shorthorns to become a member of the Society.
 - (d) To draw up a list of judges competent to act as Judges and Inspectors of Beef Shorthorns and Australian Shorthorns at Royal and National Shows, or as Inspectors if and when required.
 - (e) To hold shows or exhibitions or sales of Beef Shorthorn and Australian Shorthorn cattle and to offer prizes or contribute prize money in respect of competitions of Beef Shorthorns and Australian Shorthorns or other cattle.
 - (f) To promote in any way whatever the interest of breeders of Beef Shorthorn and Australian Shorthorn cattle.
 - (g) To print, publish, distribute, sell or make contribution to any newspaper, journal or publication to advertise or publicise in any way Beef Shorthorn and Australian Shorthorn cattle or anything appertaining to these breeds or the promotion thereof.
 - (h) To establish relations and make arrangements or agreements with or to amalgamate with any other Society having similar objectives to this Society and formed for the promotion of cattle.
 - (i) To support and assist the progress and development of Agricultural Societies.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSES Page 1 of 2



THE BEEF SHORTHORN SOCIETY OF AUSTRALIA INCORPORATED

- (j) To purchase or accept as a gift any property whatsoever and to improve, sell or dispose of same in any way whatsoever.
- (k) To do all such other acts, deeds and things as are incidental or conducive to the attainment of any of the above purposes or any such other acts, deeds and things that might be conducive to the progress and welfare of the Society or its members.
- (I) To invest any moneys of the Society in such manner as may from time to time be determined.
- (m) To maintain separate registers of Beef Shorthorn and Australian Shorthorn cattle.
- (n) To receive and verify entries for the Beef Shorthorn Herd Book of Australia and the Australian Shorthorn Herd Book and undertake the compilation and publication of the Herd Books as often as necessary; or to otherwise adopt any method to replace Herd Books which will promote the interests of Beef Shorthorn and Australian Shorthorn Breeders.
- (o) To promote generally the welfare of the Beef cattle industry in Australia.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSES Page 2 of 2